Notwithstanding that the Group is having majority voting rights, there are substantive rights conferred to AAB pursuant to

the Shareholders Agreement. These rights, if exercised could prevent the Group from having practical ability to unilaterally

direct the relevant activities of AHSB.

The directors had reassessed the appropriateness of the classification of the Group’s investment in AHSB as part of its

continuous assessment in accordance with MFRS 10. Based on current available documentary evidence, the directors

assessed that the Group does not have control over AHSB in accordance with the definition in the context of MFRS 10 but

has joint control in AHSB. Hence, AHSB has been classified as a joint venture of the Group in accordance with MFRS 11. This

resulted in AHSB being equity accounted instead of consolidated in previous years.

COMPANY NO. 284496-V

176   MBM RESOURCES BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

The effects of the restatements on the financial statements for the preceding financial years are as follows:

Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the financial year ended 31 December 2013

As previously
reported

RM’000

MFRS 10 & 11
adjustments

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

Revenue 2,234,274  (274,585) 1,959,689

Cost of sales (2,059,553)  215,879 (1,843,674)

Other income 47,217  (9,265) 37,952

Administrative and other expenses (87,583)  7,745 (79,838)

Interest income 8,439 (2,447) 5,992

Share of results of a joint venture - 23,834 23,834

Income tax expense (17,680) 16,726 (954)

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 137,693 402 138,095

Non-controlling interests 38,789 (22,515) 16,274

176,482 (22,113) 154,369

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 138,676 402 139,078

Non-controlling interests 38,928 (22,515) 16,413

177,604 (22,113) 155,491

COMPANY NO. 284496-V

Annual Report 2014   177

Statements of financial position
as of 31 December 2013

As previously
reported

RM’000

MFRS10 & 11
adjustments

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 385,612 (55,844) 329,768

Investment in joint venture - 135,906 135,906

Deferred tax assets  2,953 (307) 2,646

Intangible assets 5,407 (5,407) -

Goodwill on consolidation 227,007 (42,600) 184,407

Inventories 282,439 (18,802) 263,637

Trade receivables 222,672 (70,159) 152,513

Other receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses 34,934 (3,134) 31,800

Cash and bank balances 324,508 (82,417) 242,091

Provision for liabilities 5,310 (5,025) 285

Trade payables 235,351 (37,138) 198,213

Other payables and accrued expenses 60,205 (19,383) 40,822

Tax liabilities 3,752 (3,435) 317

Deferred tax liabilities 3,373 (596) 2,777

Reserves 1,051,120  (3,466) 1,047,654

Non-controlling interests 323,402  (73,721) 249,681

Statements of financial position
as of 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

RM’000

MFRS10 & 11
adjustments

RM’000

As restated

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 314,174 (58,454) 255,720

Investment in joint venture - 127,372 127,372

Deferred tax assets  2,155 (611) 1,544

Intangible assets 5,951 (5,951) -

Goodwill on consolidation 227,380 (42,973) 184,407

Inventories 393,693 (20,795) 372,898

Trade receivables 237,923 (65,291) 172,632

Other receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses 42,564 (3,523) 39,041

Cash and bank balances 291,271 (65,682) 225,589

Provision for liabilities 5,980 (3,964) 2,016

Trade payables 236,964 (37,894) 199,070

Other payables and accrued expenses 93,562 (23,506) 70,056

Tax liabilities 775 (770) 5

Deferred tax liabilities 2,148 - 2,148

Reserves 948,320 (3,868) 944,452

Non-controlling interests 221,064 (65,906) 155,158

COMPANY NO. 284496-V

178   MBM RESOURCES BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

51. 	 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

On 25 March 2010, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) issued a directive to all listed issuers pursuant

to Paragraphs 2.06 and 2.23 of the Bursa Securities Main Market Listing Requirements which requires all listed issuers to

disclose the breakdown of the retained earnings or accumulated losses as of the end of the reporting period, into realised

and unrealised profits or losses.

On 20 December 2010, Bursa Securities further issued guidance on the disclosure and the prescribed format of disclosure.